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th Mini t r of INAN be plea ed to -~

refer t the reply given to Un tarred •
Que tion No. 9262 on 23rd April 1982 ,

hiftillg of coast gU81'd headquarters to 'Madra

427. SHRI ERA ANBARA : Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a deci~jom has been taken to shift Coa. t Guard Headquarters to Madras;

(b) if 0, what action has been taken so far to bift it;

(c) if not, the rea ons thereof; and

(d) when it i likely to be shifted?

THE MINISTER 0 DEF NCE (SHRI
R. VENKATARAMAN): (a) No decision regarding the location of the Coast Guard Hiadquarters ha so far been - taken.

(b) to (d)-:- Do not arise.

Nam("ofRRB

I. Mithila Kshtriya Gramin Bank, Darbhanga
(as on March '82)

regarding depo. its secured, credits advanced and collection made by Rural Banks in Bihar and tate :

(a) what is lute t po Itlon with regard to the deposits mohilic ed, redit advanced and recoveries made hy the branches of the Mithila and Madhuhani K hetriya
Rural Banks:

(h) what is the branch-wi. e number of cottage indu trie ' or animal hu bandry farms <I . isted by them ;

(c) whether there two banks have been
r celvlOg ubsid y from Government in time; and

(d) if so, detail thereabout ?

TH DEPUTY MIN 1ST R TN TH8
MINISTRY OF INANCE (SHRI
JANARDHANA POOJARY): (a) The latest available position relating to deposits. advances and overdues for MithiJa Kshetriya Iramin Bank and Madhubani Kshetriya Gramin Bank i given below:-

(Amount in Rs. lakh )

No. of J eposits Loans & branches advances

out tan-
ding

Over-
dues

--------- - ---------

59 1°4 ·57 6,35

2. Madhubani Kshetriya Gramin Bank, Madhu'8ani
(as On Dec. '81) 22 · 70

- --_._--- - - ----------------------------------
(b) The reporting system does not yield data on number of units of cottage industrie Or animal husbandry farms assisted by such banks. However, the total advances granted to rural artisans' village and cottage industries by Mithila Kshetriya

Gramin Bank amounted to R . 32.55 lakhs a on 31-3 1982. The corresponding pgures in respect of Madhubani Kshetriya Gramin Bank was Rs. 34.09 lakhs as at the' end of December, 1981.

-

-_
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( ) and (d) ~ he reference is presum-

abJy to the subsidy given to the benefi-
iari S of the Integrated Rural Develop·

ment Programme. ' uch sub idie are administered by the tate Government Agencies aod not by thc bank them elves.

a 'h a sisance review committee

429. SHRI ASHFAQ HUSSAIN : Will the Minister of COMM RCE be plea ed to state:

(a) whether there is a Ca hAssi tance Review committee and if 0, its members ;

(b) what are thi! functiol11 of the CARe and whether the. e functions include prior con ultation regarding the withdrawal of CCS;

(c) whether the 'ARC wa consulted before the withdrawal of CCS on certain categories of garment~ during the period
June 1978 March, 1979;

(d) if not the reason for referring in October, 1980 and then in April, 1982 this matter to the CAR ; and

(e) rea ons for delay of a bout 1-1/2 yeCir in again referring the 'arne matter to the ARC without acting on the advice of the earlier (' AR , on this subject?

THE DEPUTy MINISTER IN THE
MINTSTRY 6F COMMERC (SHRI P. A.

ANG M A): ta) amI (h) Ye. Sir. Rcle~

vunt Government resolution on the constitution & fUl1ctionimg of the CARe are laid on the Table of the House (Placed in Library. See No. LT-4172/82)

(c) Ye , Sir. The withdrawal was for the period January 1979 to March 1979.

(d) Does not ari e.

(e) The matter wa~ referred to the CARC nt the appropriate time.

Or{!ani ation to Coordinate Hotel
D evelopment in Inella

430. SHRI ASHFAQ HUSSAIN: Will the Minister of TOURTSM AND CIVIL
A VIATION be pleased to state :

(Ia) is there a.ny authority or organis'ation at t'ne Centre to coordinate Hotel Development j'n India;

(b) if 0, the detail , of the actjviti~s of thi organisation or authoritie ;

(c) i it cornpul ory for a hotel to be regi ·tered with any autbority or organisation at the e.ntre;

(d) j there any cherne for providing Janata type dormetorie or hall in imp.)rtant cities of India for the public who are not in position to pay mOre than five rupee per bed;

(e) j~ there a,ny scheme to provjde Dhal-dmshala or sarai type accommodation to poor people; and

(f) if 0, deta.iJ of l'l1e scheme?

THE MINJ. TER OF STATE IN THE
M1NI TRY Oi · TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (. HRI KHUR HEED ALAM
KHAN ): (<J) and (b) The Central Departm ot of Tourism ensures pJ'anned develop~

mcnt of hotel accommodation in the coun·
try from the Tourism Promotion angle.
'J he Department approve hotel projects
:10.; also functioning ho:els and cJ'as ifies such hotels according to the star-category sy ' tem.

(c) Hotel desirou of availi.ng benefits under the various incentive schemes seek approval of the Central Department of Tourism. Tnis i ae orded to hotels either at the project t'dge or at the functioning
.' tage in accordance with the crit ria laid down.

(d) The 1.ndia Tourism Development orporation is comtructing an A hok

Yatri Niwas (Janata Hotel) at New Delhi cO'n<; i tif'~ of 527 rooms. The project is nearing completion 'and is expected to be commissio.ned shortly. Thi is a pilot pro·
ject. The con truction of similar Yatri Niwa es at other tourist centres wiU be considered only after the operational re ..
suIts over 2-3 years of t'he Ashok Yatri Niwa at New Delhi have been evaluated.

(e) and (d) The Bharatiya Yatri Avas Vikas Snmiti has been set up by the Cen ..
tral Department of Tourism under the

